

NO. 94277-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Appellant,

v.

CHRISTOPHER COOK, KEVIN EVANS, JOSEPH JONES AND  
CHRISTOPHER ROBINSON,

Appellees.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Timothy J. Feulner, WSBA #45396  
Cassie B. vanRoojen, WSBA #44049  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Corrections Division; OID #91025  
PO Box 40116  
Olympia WA 98504-0116  
360-586-1445  
TimF1@atg.wa.gov  
CassieV@atg.wa.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

    A. The Department’s Determination That Logs of Phone Calls Made by Inmates to Members of the Outside Community and Maintained and Possessed by a Private Company Were Not Public Records .....2

    B. The Phone Log Requests at Issue in This Case .....6

    C. The Trial Judge Concluded the Department’s Policy Was Objectively Reasonable But Its Failure to Conduct a Search Was Bad Faith Regardless of Whether It Would Have Resulted in the Production of Records Under the Department’s Policy.....8

    D. The Department’s Appeal and Division One’s Decision.....10

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....11

    A. The Court of Appeals Did Not Address the Definition of a Public Record and Its Opinion Does Not Conflict with Prior Case Law on That Issue .....12

    B. The Court of Appeals Decision Was Based on a Standard of Bad Faith That All the Parties Agreed Applied; That Decision Does Not Conflict with Prior Case Law .....14

    C. Division One’s Decision Was Correct and It Does Not Otherwise Meet the Criteria for Discretionary Review .....17

V. CONCLUSION .....19

VI. COSTS.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brady Lewis v. DOC,</i> Thurston Cnty. Superior Ct. No. 15-2-01279-4.....	8
<i>Concerned Ratepayers,</i> 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999).....	13, 14
<i>Cook, et al., v. Dep’t of Corrections,</i> No. 48186-2-I (Jan. 6, 2016).....	14
<i>Faulkner v. Department of Corrections,</i> 183 Wn. App. 93, 332 P.3d 1136 (2014).....	1, 11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Francis v. Department of Corrections,</i> 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P.3d 457 (2013).....	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Joseph Henry v. DOC,</i> Thurston Cnty. Superior Ct. No. 15-2-00045-1 .....	8
<i>Kevin Evans v. DOC,</i> Ct. Apps. No. 48764-1-II .....	8
<i>King County v. Sheehan,</i> 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002).....	17
<i>Larry Givens v. DOC,</i> Ct. Apps. No. 48768-3-II .....	8
<i>Sean Lancaster v. DOC,</i> Ct. Apps. No. 48707-0-II .....	8

### Statutes

RCW 42.56.550(4).....	17
RCW 42.56.565 .....	10, 12
RCW 42.56.565(1).....	passim

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b) .....	2, 19
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	17
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	18
RAP 14.2.....	19
